input credit. The other half of the Goods and Services Taxes paid is expensed through
the statement of operations when incurred.

11

Westminster Presbyterian Church
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended
December 31, 2018 (continued)

NOTE 2: Monies available for operations

2018

Cash 100,590$

Plus:

Goods and Services Taxes receivable 2,039

Less:

Payables and accruals (23,461)

Special purpose funds (17,000)

Monies available for operations 62,168$

All 2018 cash positions have been reconciled to the monthly bank statements; there are no
long outstanding cheques or deposits unreconciled.

The opening cash position of 2017 was restated when a long overdue cheque related to
session expenses for the amount of $300.00 was discovered as a duplication error in
relation to a single cheque. The duplicate expense was reversed in the general ledger and
the impact was corrected in the comparative 2017 financial statements. This resulted in a
$300.00 greater surplus in the comparative 2017 financial statements than previously
presented.

Note 3: Special purpose funds

In 2018, special purposes funds changed as follows:

Dec 31, 2017 Receipts Recognized Dec 31, 2018

Bond reserve 4,276$   18,257$   $   (20,000) 2,533$

Building 20   10,460   (10,480)   -

Care and share 5,171   12,357   (13,974)   3,554

Children's mission project -   430   (430)   -

Mexico mission 10,863   -   -   10,863

Mission and outreach 1,070   3,138   (4,208)   -

-   730   (680)   50.00

Women's Missionary Society -   726   (726)   -

TOTAL 21,400$   46,098$   $   (50,498) 17,000$

Presbyterian World Service and

   Development

12

Westminster Presbyterian Church
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended
December 31, 2018 (continued)

Note 4: Bonds

Bonds totalling $30,000 are held by congregational members.

2018 2017

Bonds due 2022 30,000   50,000

Total bonds 30,000$   50,000$

Bonds issued to members of the church bearing interest at rates between 4.25% and 5%.
The bonds mature in 2022, but are redeemable before maturity at the option of the Church.
No collateral has been provided to secure repayment of the bonds.